

## ACTS AND RESOLVES

PASSED BY THE

## THIRTY-FIRST LEGISLATURE

OF THE

## STATE OF MAINE,

### A. D. 1852.

Published by the Secretary of State, agreeably to resolves of June 28, 1820, February 26, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

**Augusta:** WILLIAM T. JOHNSON, PRINTER TO THE STATE.

### 1852.

# RESOLVES

OF THE

# STATE OF MAINE.

1852.

#### Chapter 430.

### Resolve in favor of plantations number twenty-one and thirty-three in the county of Hancock.

Resolved, That the state treasurer be and he hereby is authorized to pay out of the school fund belonging to the plantations hereinafter named, the sums following to wit: to the plantation number twenty-one the sum of twenty-five dollars and to the plantation number thirty-three the sum of forty dollars.

[Approved April 13, 1852.]

### Chapter 431.

Resolve amending the valuation of the town of Belgrade.

Resolved. That the state valuation of the town of Belgrade, Valuation of be amended by reducing the number of taxable polls from three reduced. hundred and eighty-two, to two hundred and eighty-two.

[Approved April 13, 1852.]

Chapter 432.

, Resolve in favor of the Brewer Artillery.

Resolved, That the land agent is hereby authorized and di- Gun-house, rected to convey to the Brewer Artillery, the gun-house and ance of, &c. lot of land upon which said house is located in the town of Brewer.

[Approved April 13, 1852.]

### Chapter 433.

Resolve in favor of the town of Otisfield.

Resolved, That the town of Otisfield in the county of Cumberland be and hereby is authorized to collect by suit at law, Otisfield and Naples adjustor otherwise, of the town of Naples in said county of Cumberland, the proportion of the state and county taxes for the years eighteen hundred forty-nine, and eighteen hundred fifty, charge-

Valuation of

Снар. 430.

School fund.

Belgrade